Existing Shares on issue at the date of this Prospectus  798,486,180

Shares to be issued under the Offer 1,000

Total Shares on issue at completion of the Offer 798,487,180

5.4 Pro forma statement of financial position

Set out below is the audited statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2019
and the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019. The unaudited pro
forma statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019 is prepared on the basis of the assumption
that there will be issued 1,000 shares pursuant to the Offer to raise $100.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis of the audited
accounts to 30 June 2019 and does not include any events subsequent to 30 June 2019 other

than the issue of the 1,000 shares. The significant accounting policies upon which the
consolidated statement of financial position and the pro forma statement of financial position
are based are contained in the audited financial report for the year ended 30 June 2019.

13

 Audited 30

June 2019

Adjustments
for the Share
Issues

Unaudited

Pro Forma

30 June 2019

 $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash assets 7,844,671 100 7,844,771

Trade and other receivables 4,744,319 - 4,744,319

Financial assets 3,267,750 - 3,267,750

Total Current Assets 15,856,740 100 15,856,840

Non-Current Assets

Intangible assets

Plant & equipment

28,799,052

63,379

-

-

28,799,052

63,379

Total Non-Current Assets 28,862,431  28,862,431

TOTAL ASSETS 44,719,171 100 44,719,271

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables

Borrowings

Tax liabilities

Provisions

1,121,600

1,675,806

919,384

5,305,470

-

1,121,600

1,675,806

919,384

5,305,470

Total Current Liabilities 9,022,260 - 9,022,260

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 2,527,374  2,527,374

Provisions -  -

Deferred tax liabilities 1,028,100 - 1,028,100

Total Non-Current liabilities 3,555,474 - 3,555,474

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,577,734 - 12,577,734

NET ASSETS 32,141,437 100 32,141,537

EQUITY

Contributed equity 57,556,005 100 57,556,105

Accumulated losses (40,267,593) - (40,267,593)

Total Parent Entity 17,288,412 - 17,288,412

Non-controlling  14,853,025 - 14,853,025

TOTAL EQUITY 32,141,437 100 32,141,537

5.5 Effect of the Offer on control

The Company will not issue Shares under the Offer to Directors, related parties of the Company
or any other person if the issue would breach the takeover prohibition in section 606 of the
Corporations Act.

The following table sets out the potential dilutionary effect of the Offer assuming that no current
Shareholders apply for or are issued Shares under the Offer.

Full Subscription

Existing Shares on issue Shares to be issued % dilution

798,486,180 1,000 ~0.0%

14

6. RISK FACTORS

As with any share investment, there are risks associated with an investment in the Company. The